
C
M
Y
K
+

#$ h]    7 @)&*, d+unaf® | 18 May 2021, Tuesdaywww.newsbutwaltoday.com ;dfrf®

Invitation for Bids
Musikot Municipality

Office of the Municipal Executive
Wamitaksar, Gulmi, Lumbini Province, Nepal

Invitation for Bids for the “Krisi Machinery tatha Tunnel Plastic Kharid”
Contract Identification No: _MM-NCB-GOODS-02 -2077-78 

 Date of publication: 2078/02/04
1.  The Musikot Municipality invites sealed bids from Nepalese eligible bidders for the Supply of Agricultural Machinery,  

Polytunnel Plastic, etc. under National Competitive Bidding procedures. The estimated amount for the works (Including 
VAT) is Rs.26,08,248.00

2.  Eligible Bidders may obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Documents at the office  of Musikot Municipality , 
Wamitaksar, Office number:- 079412145

3.  A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased from the office of Musikot Municipality, Wamitaksar , Gulmi by 
eligible Bidders on the submission of a written application, along with the copy of company/firm registration certificate, and 
upon payment of a non-refundable fee of Rs.3000 till 2078/03/02during office hours.

 Name of the Bank : Global Ime Bank Ltd     
 Name of Office : Office of Musikot Municipality
 Office Code no. : 365005212  
 Office Account no.: 7204010000004.
 Rajaswa (revenue) Shirshak no. : 14227
 Bid Document Fee : NRs. 3000/-
4. Pre-bid meeting shall  be held on 2078/03/02 at Office Of Musikot Municipality Gulmi
5. Sealed bids must be submitted to the office Musikot Municipality till 2078/03/03, 12.00PM. Bids received after this deadline 

will be rejected. 
6.  The bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders or Bidder's  representatives who choose to attend at 2078/03/03  1.00 pm 

at the office of Musikot Municipality.  Bids must be valid for a period of 90days after bid opening and must be accompanied 
by a bid security amounting to a minimum of  Rs. 55,000,which shall be valid for 30 days beyond the validity period of the 
bid .

7.  If the last date of purchasing and /or submission falls on a government holiday, then the next working day shall be considered 
as the last date. In such case the validity period of the bid security shall remain the same as specified for the original last date 
of bid submission.

®fdu|fd gu®kflnsf
gu® sfo{kflnsfsf] sfof{no

n'lDagL k|b]z 
k®f;L , gjnk®f;L -a=;'=k_

af]nkq :jLs[t ug]{ cfzosf] ;"rgf
- ;"rgf k|sflzt ldlt @)&*.@.$_

 o; ®fdu|fd gu®kflnsfsf] cf= j= @)&&.)&* sf] aflif{s ah]6 cg';f® tn pNn]lvt adf]lhdsf] ;fdfu|L vl®b tyf lgdf{0f sfo{ 
u®fpg" kg]{ ePsfn] ldlt @)&&.!@.@$ ® @)&&.!@.@& ut]sf lbg www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp dfkm{t af]nkqsf] ;'rgf cg';f® l®tk'j{s 
kg{ cfPsf af]nkqx¿ dWo] tkl;n adf]lhdsf] Go"gtd d'NoflÍt kmd{x¿ ;f®e"t ¿kdf k|efju|flx b]lv :jLs[ltsf] nflu d'NofÍg ;ldltaf6 
l;kmfl®; eO{ cfPsf] x'bf, ;fj{hlgs vl®b P]g @)^# -klxnf] ;+;f]wg @)&#_ sf] bkmf @& -!_ ® @& -@_ sf] k|of]hgfy{sf nflu hfgsf®L 
u®fOG5 . ;fy} ;fj{hlgs vl®b P]g @)^#sf] bkmf$&sf] k|of]hgsf nflu ;DalGwt ;a} af]nkqbftf x¿nfO{ ;d]t o;} ;"rgfåf®f hfgsf®L 
u®fOG5 .

l;=
g+=

7]Ssf g+= sfdsf] ljj®0f lgdf{0f :yn kmd{sf] gfd tyf :yfg
saf]n ®sd Eof6 ® 

lk=P;= afx]s

1.

RAM/EB/

SANG/

077/078/61

Purchase of Sanitary 

Pad
Ramgram Municipality

Jasmine Hygiene Products, 

Balbhadra Chowk, Dharan 

Road, Morang

Rs. 6,19,640.00

2.
RAM/EB/

]077/078/73

Construction of 

Black Top Road 
Ramgram 14, Ahirauli

Li Vi Nirman Sewa, Kushma 

4, NP
Rs.13,09,250.00

3.
RAM/EB/

077/078/74

Construction of 

Black Top Road 
Ramgram 14, Raksahawa

Paalusthan Nirman Sewa, 

Sarawal 2, NP
Rs.20,40,600.00

4.
RAM/EB/

077/078/75

Upgrading work 

of Road( Second 

Phase)

Ramgram-2, Bank Tole-

CCINP Road, NP

Li Vi Nirman Sewa, Kushma 

4, NP
Rs. 39,35,872.19

5
RAM/EB/

077/078/76

Construction Of 

Black Top Road 

Work

Ramgram 9, Piparahiya-

Madhawaliya Road, NP

Pathak Construction, 

Ramgram 9, NP
Rs. 12,08,875.00

6.
RAM/EB/

077/078/77

Kunwar Ram Janaki 

Mandir Nirman

Ramgram 12, Thulo 

Kunwar

Jay Bagrangwali Nirman 

Sewa, Ramgram 12, NP
Rs. 17,22,362.58

k|d'v k|zf;sLo clws[t

¿kGb]   xLdf !! hgfsf]    d[To', 
# ;o && hgf gofF ;+qmldt 

à zlz kGyL 
e}   ®xjf, # h]   7 .

 sf]   ®f]   gf ;+qmd0fsf sf®0f kl5Nnf]    @$ 
306fdf ! hgf 5'6]   sf]    ;d]   t ul® !! hgfsf]    
d[To' ePsf]    5 . kl5Nnf]    @$ 306fdf # 
;o && hgf gofF sf]   ®f]   gf ;+qmldt ylkPsf]    
lhNnf :   jf:   Yo sfof{no ¿kGb]   xLn]    
hgfPsf]    5 .

¿kGb]   xL lhNnfdf ;a}   eGbf w]   ®}    a'6jn 
pk–dxfgu®kflnsfdf *# hgf dlxnf, *! 
hgf k'?if ;+qmldt ePsf 5g\ . l;4fy{gu® 
gu®kflnsfdf * hgf dlxnf ® @) hgf 
k'?if gofF ;qmldt ylkPsf]    lhNnf :   jf:   Yo 
sfof{no ¿kGb]   xLsf]    tYofª\s ®x]   sf]    5 .

To;}   ul® ltnf]   Qdf gu®kflnsfdf 
#^ hgf dlxnf, $) hgf k'?if, l;of®L 
ufpFkflnsfdf $ dlxnf, & k'?if ylkPsf 
5g\ eg]    b]   jbx gu®kflnsfdf !( dlxnf !@ 
k'?if, u}   F8xjf ufpFkflnsfdf ! hgf dlxnf, 
! hgf k'?if dfofb]   jL ufpFkflnsfdf ! hgf 

dlxnf ® # hgf k'?if, dr{jf®L ufpFkflnsfdf 
! hgf k'?if ;+qmldt ePsf 5g\ .

;}   gfd}   gf gu®kflnsfdf !% dlxnf !* 
hgf k'?if ;+qmldt ylkPsf 5g\ . cf]   d;ltof 
ufpFkflnsfdf % dlxnf ® & k'?if ;qmldt 
ylkPsf 5g\ eg]   , s~rg ufpFkflnsfdf 
! dlxnf, @ k'?if ;+qmldt ePsf 5g\ . 
®f]   lx0fL ufpFkflnsfdf ! hgf k'?if, n'lDagL 
;fF:   s[lts gu®kflnsfdf ! hgf dlxnf @ 
hgf k'?if, ;'4f]   wg ufpFkflnsfdf $ hgf 
dlxnf ® % k'?if, ;Dd®LdfO{ ufpFkflnsfdf 
! hgf dlxnf ;+qmldt ePsf]    lhNnf 
:   jf:   Yo sfof{no ¿kGb]   xLsf]    tYofª\sdf 
pNn]   v ul®Psf]    5 .

xfn ;Dd ¿kGb]   xL lhNnfdf !^ xhf® 
@ ;o ^% hgf lgsf]    eO{ 3® kms]   {sf 5g\ 
eg]    s'n d[To' x'g]   sf]    ;+Vof # ;o ^@ k'u]   sf]    
5 eg]    ;qmLo ;+qmldtsf]    ;+Vof ^ xhf® ^ 
;o @* k'u]   sf]    lhNnf :   jf:   Yo sfof{no 
¿kGb]   xLsf]    tYof+sdf ®x]   sf]    5 .

jL® c:   ktfnnfO{ g]   kfnL 
o'jf d~rsf]    ;xof]   u 

a'6jn, # h]   7 – g]   kfnLo'jfpBdLd~r 
-Pg=jfO=O=Pkm=_ n]    sf]   le8sf]    pkrf®sf nflu lj® 
x:   ktfnnfO ;xof]   u u®]   sf]    5 . ®fi6« klxn]    ® s]   xL 
agfcf}   + eGg]    Pg=jfO=O=Pkm=¬¬sf]    d"n b'O{ d"NodfGotfsf 
cg';f® x:   kftnfnO{ ;xof]   u u®]   sf]    xf]    . Pg=jfO=O=Pkm=¬¬ 
;b:   ox¿sf]    ;+o'Qmkxndf lj® c:   ktfnsf]    6«df ;]   G6® 
® l6lrª c:   ktfnnfO[ $& ln6® Ifdtfsf]    $) j6f 
clS;hg l;ln08® pknAw u®fPsf]    x]   f . Pg=jfO=O=Pkm=¬¬ 
®fli6«o kl®ifb, sf7df8f}   + RofK6® ® sf7df08f}   + P8efOh®L 
ln8®l;k u|'ksf]    kxnaf6 pQm ;xof]   u ul®Psf]    xf]    .

kfNkfdf lgif]   wf1f yk
kfNkf, # h]   7– kfNkfdf lgif]   wf1fsf]    ;do yk 

ul®Psf]    5 . kfNkfdf h]   7 !% ut]    ®ftL !@ ah]    ;Ddsf]    
nflu lgif]   wf1fsf]    ;do ylkPsf]    lhNnf k|zf;g 
sfof{non]    hgfPsf]    5 . o;cl3sf]    lg0f{o cg';f® h]   7 
$ ut]   ;Ddsf nflu lgif]   wf1f sfod ®x]   sf]    lyof]    . 

;f]   daf® a;]   sf]    lhNnf :   t®Lo l8l;l;Pd;Lsf]    
a}   7sn]    pQm lg0f{o u®]   sf]    xf]    . kfNkfdf sf]   ®f]   gf ;+qmd0f 
;d'bfo :   t®df km}   nb}    uPkl5 yk sf]   ®f]   gf km}   lng glbgsf 
nflu lgif]   wf1fsf]    ;dofjlw yk ul®Psf]    k|d'v lhNnf 
clwsf®L of]   u]   Gb|k|;fb kf08]   n]    hfgsf®L lbP .

s]    xf]    clS;ld6® ® o;n]    s]    sfd u5{ <
sf7df8f+}   , # h] 7 . olta]   nf sf]   ®f]   gfsf]    

dxfdf®L 5 . clxn]   sf]    ;dodf :   jf:   Yo If]   qdf 
df:   s, ;]   lg6fOh®, e]   lG6n]   6®, cfOl;o'÷Pgcf
O{l;o'÷Prl8o'÷cfO;f]   n]   ;g, clS;hg, h:   t}    
u®]   ® rlr{t csf]   { gfd xf]    …   clS;ld6®Ú    . h'ga]   nf 
xfdLn]    cfˆgf]    z®L®df clS;hgsf]    dfqf 36]   sf]    
dx;'; u5f}   {+, Tof]    a]   nf;Dd xfdLdf hf]   lvdsf]    
dfqf a9\b}    uPsf]    x'G5 . To;}   n]    ToxL clS;hgsf]    
dfqf z®L®df sd ePsf]    dx;'; ug{'eGbf klxn]    g}    
To;sf]    dfqf kQf nufpg]    k|ljlw xf]   , clS;ld6® .

clS;ld6®n]    nIf0f gb]   lvPsf la®fdLsf]    
®utdf ®x]   sf]    clS;hgsf]    dfqf k®LIf0f ug]   { 
sfd u5{ . oxL clS;ld6®af6 clS;hgsf]    
dfqf k®LIf0f ug]   { ljlwnfO{ clS;d]   6®L ljlw 
elgG5 .:   jf:   Yo lj1x¿ sf]   ®f]   gfsf]    ;Defjgf 
b]   v]   ® Sjf®]   lG6gdf a;]   sf ® cfO;f]   n]   ;gdf 
a;]   sfn]    ;d]   t ;Dej eP;Dd clS;ld6®sf]    
k|of]   u ug{' pko'Qm x'g]    atfpF5g\ .

clxn]    sf]   ®f]   gf efO®;sf]    dxfdf®L al9®x]   sf]    
a]   nfdf clS;hgsf]    cefjn]    w]   ®}   n]    Hofg u'dfpg' 
kg]   { hf]   lvd al9®x]   sf]    a]   nf z'?df g}    clS;hgsf]    
dfqf sd x'g glbg ;do–;dodf o;sf]    k®LIf0f 
ul®®xg' plrt x'G5 .

clS;ld6®sf]    k|of]   u u®]   ® ul®g]    k®LIf0fn]    
d'6' ® kmf]   S;f]   sf]    sfo{nfO{ s'g}    c;® k®]   gk®]   sf]    ® 
®utdf x'g]    clS;hgsf]    cefj s'g cj:   yfdf 
5 < eGg]    s'®f hfgsf®L kfpg ;lsG5 .

of]    Ps lsl;dsf]    kmf]   6f]    On]   lS6«s pks®0f 

xf]    . of]    cfkm}   +df k'gM k|of]   uof]   Uo x'G5 . h;nfO{ 
cf}   +nfdf ®fv]   ® ®utdf ®x]   sf]    clS;hgsf]    dfqf 
k®LIf0f ug{ ;lsG5 . o;n]    d'6'sf]    w8\sgsf]    
dfqf ;d]   t k®LIf0f u5{ .
clS;ld6®sf kmfObf

ahf®df y®Ly®Lsf kN; clS;ld6® kfOG5 . 
o;sf cfˆg}    5'§}    ljz]   iftf x'G5g\ . t® o;sf]    kmfObf 
eg]    ;dfg vfnsf]    x'G5 . ;a}   eGbf d'Vo kmfObf 
eg]   sf]    t kmf]   S;f]   df lgdf]   lgofsf]    dfqf cfsflzg'k"j{ 
g}    of]    k|ljlwsf]    k|of]   un]    xfdLnfO{ ;r]   t u®fpg 
d2t u®{\5 . ljz]   ifu®L kN; clS;ld6®n]    z®L®sf]    
:   jf:   Yo k®LIf0fdf lgDg kmfObf u5{ .
!_ ;dosf]    ;fydf clS;hgsf]    dfqfaf®]    

lg®LIf0f ug{ .
@_ ljz]   ifu®L gjhft lzz'x¿df 

clS;hgsf]    sdLsf sf®0f vt®gfs 

l:   yltaf®]    ;"rgf lbg .
#_ bL3{sfnLg Zjf;k|Zjf; jf Åbo;DaGwL 

;d:   of ePsf dflg;x¿sf]    dfgl;s 
l:   yltsf]    ljZn]   if0f ug{ .

$_ k"®s clS;hgsf]    nflu cfjZostf 
d"Nof+sg ug{ .

s]    xf]    clS;hgsf]    n]   en <
®utdf clS;hgsf]    dfqfnfO{ k;]   {G6]   hsf]    

cfwf®df gfKg]    ul®G5 . z®L®df ®ftf]    ®Qm ;d"xsf]    
cfwf®df z®L®df clS;hg :   ofr'®]   ;gnfO{ 
k;]   {G6]   hdf atfpg]    ul®G5 . pbfx®0fsf]    nflu olb 
s'g}    klg JolQmsf]    clS;hg n]   en (^ k|ltzt 
b]   vfPsf]    5 eg]    ®utdf clS;hgsf]    dfqf s]   jn 
$ k|ltztsf]    sdL 5 .
slt x'G5 :   j:   y JolQmdf clS;hgsf]    n]   en <

hfgsf®x¿sf cg';f® Ps :   j:   y JolQmdf 
clS;hgsf]    ;fwf®0f tx (% b]   lv lnP® !)) 
sf]    aLrdf x'g]    u5{ . (% k|ltzteGbf sd 
clS;hgn]    ;+s]   t u5{ ls JolQmdf s'g}    g s'g}    
;d:   of 5 . olb clS;hg n]   en (@ jf () ;Dd 
em¥of]    eg]    t'?Gt lrlsT;s;Fu ;Dks{ ug{'k5{ .
s;®L ug]   { clS;hgsf]    n]   en k®LIf0f <

clS;hgsf]    n]   en k®LIf0fsf]    nflu 
pko'Qm ljlw eg]   sf]    clS;ld6®sf]    k|ljlw 
pko'Qm x'G5 . o;sf]    aLrdf cf}   +nf ®fVbf 
o;leq Ps lsl;dsf]    aQL an]   sf]    b]   lvG5 . 
o;n]    ®Qmsf]   ifsf]    ®+u ® To;sf]    xnrnnfO{ 
…   l86]   S6Ú    ug]   { u5{ . -;fef®_

lxdfn cf®f]   x0f k|efljt, ;'®lIft ®xg df}   ;dljb\sf]    ;'emfj
;f]   n'v'Da', # h] 7 – c®a ;fu®df 

ljsl;t ePsf]    ;fd'l›s cfFwLsf]    
k|efjsf sf®0f ;u®dfyf;lxtsf]    
lxdfn cf®f]   x0f k|efljt ePsf]    5 . 
df}   ;d cg's"n gx'Fbf laxLaf®b]   lv g}    
;u®dfyf cf®f]   x0f k|efljt ePsf]    
ko{6g ljefusf lgb]   {zs dL®f 
cfrfo{n]    hfgsf®L lbP .

df}   ;d k|lts'n x'Fbf clxn]    
cf®f]   x0f ePsf]    5}   g, cfwf® lzlj®af6 
cfrfo{n]    eGg'eof]   , olta]   nf ;of}   F 

cf®f]   xL cfwf® lzlj®df cg's"n 
df}   ;dsf]    kvf{Odf 5g\ . o; jif{ 
j;Gt ofdsf]    ;u®dfyf cf®f]   x0f 
ut j}   zfv @$ ut]   b]   lv z'? ePsf]    
lyof]    . pQm lbg z]   kf{ cf®f]   xLsf]    
6f]   nLn]    af6f]    agfpg]    qmddf lzv® 
k'u]   ;Fu}    Jofj;flos cf®f]   x0f z'? 
ePsf]    ko{6g ljefun]    hgfPsf]    
5 . To;kl5 j}   zfv @* ® @( ut]    
;of}   F cf®f]   xL ;u®dfyfsf]    lzv®df 
k'u]   sf lyP . of]    ;dodf b'O{ ljb]   zL 

cf®f]   xLsf]    d[To' ePsf]    5 .
b'O{ lbgdf s®La !%) eGbf 

a9L cf®f]   xLn]    ;u®dfyfsf]    lzv®df 
kfOnf 6]   Sg ;kmn ePsf]    cg'dfg 
ul®P klg sf]   ®f]   gf ;Í|d0fsf sf®0f 
olsg tYofÍ ;Íngdf ;d:   of 
ePsf]    gb]   {zs cfrfo{sf]    egfO 5 . 
pxfFsf cg';f® cfdfbAnd lxdfnsf]    
cf®f]   x0f ;lsPsf]    5 eg]    nf]   T;]   , g'KT;]    
nufotsf]    lxdfn cf®f]   x0f x'g]    qmd 
hf®L 5 . df}   ;d cg's"n gx'Fbf j}   zfv 

#) ut]   b]   lv cf®f]   x0f k|efljt ePsf]    
eGb}    pgn]    ;a}   nfO{ ;'®lIft :   yfgdf 
®xg cfu|x ul®Psf]    atfP . df}   ;d 
cg's"n x'g]    lalQs}    k'gM lzv®tkm{ 
hfg]    qmd z'? x'g]    pgsf]    egfO 5 .

c®a ;fu®sf]    cfFwLsf]    k|efj 
g]   kfndf klg b]   lvg]    ePsf]    x'Fbf tTsfn 
lxdfn cf®f]   x0f gug{÷gu®fpg 
df}   ;dljb\n]    ;'emfj lbPsf 5g\ . 
df}   ;dljb\ dLgs'df® cof{nsf 
cg';f® lxdfn cf®f]   x0fdf uPsfx¿ 
of]    ;dodf cfwf® lzlj®eGbf dfly 
ghfFbf ®fd|f]    x'g]   5 . o;sf]    k|efj 
klZrdaf6 qmd}   ;Fu k"j{tkm{ ;b}   { uPsf]    
x'Fbf laxLaf®b]   lv o;af®]    k|efj a9L 
b]   lvg]    x'Fbf pRr ;ts{tf ckgfpg 
cfjZos ®x]   sf]    pgsf]    egfO 5 .

ef]   ln kl;{;Dd lxdfnsf]    
dflyNnf]    If]   qdf uPsfx¿ cfwf® 
lzlj®df emg]   { of ;'®lIft :   yfgdf 
a:   g'kg]   { x'G5, df}   ;dljb\ cof{nn]    eg]   , 
of]    ;dodf pRr j]   usf]    xfjf, kfgL ® 
lxdkft x'g]    ;Defjgf x'G5, To;}   n]    
;ts{tf ckgfpg cfjZos 5 . o; 
jif{sf]    j;Gt ofddf ;u®dfyf;lxtsf 
lxdfn cf®f]   x0fsf nflu *% ;d"xsf 
&$@ cf®f]   xLn]    cg'dlt kfPsf 5g\ .

s[lifdf oflGqsLs®0f x'g' 
cfjZos 5 M dGqL cof{n

à a'6jn 6'8]    ;+jfbbftf
sf7df8f}   }   +, # h]   7 . 

s[lif tyf kz'k+IfL ljsf; dGqL kb\
dfs'df®L cof{nn]    s[lif If]   qsf]    ljsf;sf lglDt 
oflGqsLs®0f k|of]   u cfjZos ®x]   sf]    atfPsL 
5g\ . . Pzf]   l;Pzg ckm g]   kfnL Plu|sNr®n 
hg{ln:   6;\ -cgfh_ n]    ;f]   daf® cfof]   hgf u®]   sf]    
…   s[lif oflGqs®0fM cfjZostf, cj;® ® r'gf}   tLÚ    
ljifos er'{cn ;+jfb sfo{qmddf af]   Nb}    dGqL 
cof{nn]    s[lifdf oflGqsLs®0fnfO{ cfjZos 
j:   t'sf]    ¿kdf ®fVg'kg]   { atfO{g . 

s[lif k|;f®0fdf @) k|ltzt ® oflGqsLs®0fdf 
@)–@% k|ltzt ls;fgsf]    kx'Fr ®x]   sf]    atfpFb}    
dGqL cof{nn]    s[lif k|wfg b]   zdf of]    k|ltzt lgs}    
sd ®x]   sf]    atfpg'eof]    . pgn]    k®Dk®fut v]   tLnfO{ 
cfw'lgsLs®0f ® s[lif cfw'lgsLs®0fdf ljz]   if 
hf]   8 lbg'kg]   { atfO{g . s[lif oflGqsL®s0fsf 
nlfu ;®sf®n]    gLlt agfO{ ;s]   sf]    ® Tof]   cg';f® 
sfd cuf8L a9L;s]   sf]    atfpFb}    pgn]    ;®sf®n]    
l8lh6n g]   kfnsf]    sNkgf u®]   sf]    ® Tof]    cg';f® 
sfd eO®x]   sf]    atfO{g . 

s[lif dGqfnon]    df6f]   sf]    u'0f:   t® dfkgsf nflu 
ljB'tLo gS;f ;fj{hlgs u®]   sf]    atfpFb}    pxfFn]    s[lif 
If]   qdf of]    Pp6f qmflGt g}    ePsf]    atfO{g . pgn]    elgg\, 
…   s'g df6f]   df s]    tTj 5, ls;fgn]    cfkm}    hfgsf®L 
lnP® v]   tLkftL ubf{ pTkfbgdf kSs}    klg j[l4 x'g]   5 . 
of]    s'®fnfO{ cufdL jh]   6 tyf gLlt tyf sfo{qmddf 
kgL ;d]   6]   ® xfdL cuf8L a9\g]    ;f]   r agfPsf 5f}    .Ú   

k|wfgdGqL s[lif cfw'lgsLs®0f kl®of]   hgfdf 
k|fljlwssf]    Joj:   yf ul®Psf]    eGb}    pxfFn]    To;df 
cem}    yk ub}   { s[lif 1fg s]   Gb|;Dd k|fljwsx¿ 
®fVg]    tof®L dGqfnon]    ul®®x]   sf]    dGqL cof{nn]    
atfO{g . …   s[lifdf oflGqsLs®0f u®]   ® g}    x®]   s j:   t'df 
cfTdlge{® x'g]    nIo ®x]   sf]    5, s[lifdf cfw'lgsLs®0f 
® oflGqsLs®0f gu®]   ;Dd cfTdlge{® x'g ;lsb}   gg . 
of]    s'®fnfO{ xfdL ;a}   n]    dgg\ ug{ cfjZos 5Ú   , 
pgn]    elgg\ . . …   Ps kflnsf Ps g;{®LÚ    gf®f lnP® 
pTkfbgdf j[l4 ug]   { gLlt ®x]   sf]    atfpFb}    pgn]    pRr 
:   t®sf l;sfOsf nflu Oh®fOnL k|ljlw g]   kfn 
Nofpg]    ;Demf}   tf ;d]   t eO;s]   sf]    hfgsf®L lbOg . 

oflGqsLs®0fsf]    If]   qdf cg';Gwfg ug]   { sfd 
g]   kfn s[lif cg';Gwfg kl®ifb\ -gfs{_ n]    ul®®x]   sf]    
atfpFb}    pgn]    ;fgfb]   lv 7"nf vfnsf cg';Gwfg 
gfs{af6 eO®x]   sf]    atfOg . s[lifdf oflGqsLs®0fsf 
nflu gLlh If]   qsf]    klg 7"nf]    e"ldsf ®x]   sf]    atfpFb}    

dGqL cof{nn]    gLlh If]   qn]    k|;+;gLo sfo{ u®]   sf]    
® s[lif dGqfnon]    xftf]   dfnf]    u®]   ® sfd ug{ rfx]   sf]    
k|ltj4tf hgfOg . 

j}   b]   lzs ®f]   huf®Lsf]    lznlznfdf o'jfx¿ 
ljb]   lzg]    cj:   yf ®x]   sf sf®0f ufpFdf dlxnfx¿n]    
dfq s[lif k]   zf cufl8 a9fpFb}    cfPsf]    eGb}    pgn]    
;sf lgDtL ca dlxnfd}   qL s[lif cf}   hf®sf]    
cg';Gwfg ug{ cfjZos ®x]   sf]    atfO{g . pgn]    elgg\ 
…   clxn]    ufpFdf k'?ifeGbf a9L dlxnfx¿ s[lifdf 
cfj4 5g\, pgLx¿nfO{ pko'Qm x'g]    cf}   hf®sf]    
Joj:   yf ug{ cfjZos 5 . To;sf lgDtL dlxnfd}   qL 
s[lif cf}   hf®x¿sf]    cg';Gwfg u®f+}    .Ú   

To; qmddf jfl0fHo, cfk"tL{ tyf pkef]   Qmf 
;+®If0f ljefusf dxflgb]   {zs k|sfz kf}   8]   nn]    
pTkfbgdf j[l4 ® nfut 36fpgsf nflu s[lifdf 
oflGqsLs®0f ug'{kg]   { atfP . pTkfbgdf j[l4 
u®fpgsf nflu oflGqsLs®0fdf hf]   8 lbg'kg]   { atfpb}    
pxfFn]    pTkfbg;Fu}    To;sf]    jhf® Joj:   yfkg klg 
hf]   8 lbg'kg]   { atfP . o;}   u®L gfs{sf >Ldt >]   i7n]    
g]   kfndf s[lif k|ljlw ® pks®0fsf]    nfdf]    Oltxf; 
g®x]   sf]    atfpFb}    s[lifaf6 o'jfx¿ knfog x'g yfn]   kl5 
k|ljlw ® pks®0fdf Wofg lbg yfn]   sf]    atfP . 

g]   lKnh ;f]   ;fO6L ckm Pu|LsNrn®sf OlGhlgo® 
b]   j®fh lg®f}   nfn]    s[lif;Fu OlGhlgol®ª hf]   l8Pg eg]    
To;sf]    lbuf]    ljsf; ug{ g;lsg]    atfpb}    ;®sf®n]    
s[lifdf ls;fg tyf pBf]   uLx¿nfO{ ljleGg cf}   hf® 
tyf oGqx¿ cg'bfg tyf ;x'lnotdf lbg]    u®]   sf]    
ePklg Tof]    sxfF s;®L k|of]   u eO®x]   sf]    5 eGg]    s'®fsf]    
n]   vfhf]   vf x'g'kg]   { atfP .

+ x]   Ny l6K; 


